14.  Financial Risk Management continued

Hunting PLC  2024 Half Year Report 33Notes

17.  Events After the Balance Sheet Date
In July 2024, it became apparent that an EMEA business unit had not been following the correct import processes. The business is working with the tax authority to regularise the position. Whilst no
incremental profit or cash flow was recognised, resolution is dependent upon discretion by the authority, and therefore an exposure exists. A provision of $9.5m has been recognised at 30 June 2024, which
represented the best estimate of the potential liability at that date, including associated interest, see note 1.

18.  Prior Period Restatements
The impacts to the Group’s financial statements for the import tax provision, in the period to which they relate, are outlined below. See note 1 for further details.

Consolidated Income Statement (extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2023 Year ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments Adjustments

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

Gross profit 114.2 – – 114.2 227.7 – – 227.7
Administrative expenses (63.2) (7.4) – (70.6) (119.8) (8.9) – (128.7)
Net other operating expenses (24.8) – – (24.8) (46.9) – – (46.9)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ results – – 0.4 0.4 – – (0.6) (0.6)
Operating profit 26.2 (7.4) 0.4 19.2 61.0 (8.9) (0.6) 51.5
Net finance expenses (3.5) – – (3.5) (10.4) – – (10.4)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ results 0.4 – (0.4) – (0.6) – 0.6 –
Profit before tax 23.1 (7.4) – 15.7 50.0 (8.9) – 41.1
Taxation (5.7) 1.7 – (4.0) 69.0 2.1 – 71.1
Profit for the period 17.4 (5.7) – 11.7 119.0 (6.8) – 112.2

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 16.0 (5.7) – 10.3 117.1 (6.8) – 110.3
Non-controlling interests 1.4 – – 1.4 1.9 – – 1.9

17.4 (5.7) – 11.7 119.0 (6.8) – 112.2

Earnings per share cents cents cents cents cents cents cents cents

Basic 10.1 (3.6) – 6.5 73.8 (4.3) – 69.5
Diluted 9.6 (3.4) – 6.2 70.0 (4.1) – 65.9

Hunting PLC  2024 Half Year Report 34Notes

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2023 Year ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments Adjustments

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

Profit for the period 17.4 (5.7) – 11.7 119.0 (6.8) – 112.2

Other comprehensive income, after tax
Exchange adjustments 2.2 (0.2) – 2.0 3.6 (0.2) – 3.4
Other components of other comprehensive income (0.6) – – (0.6) (0.5) – – (0.5)
Other comprehensive income, after tax 1.6 (0.2) – 1.4 3.1 (0.2) – 2.9

Total comprehensive income for the period 19.0 (5.9) – 13.1 122.1 (7.0) – 115.1

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent 18.1 (5.9) – 12.2 120.4 (7.0) – 113.4
Non-controlling interests 0.9 – – 0.9 1.7 – – 1.7

19.0 (5.9) – 13.1 122.1 (7.0) – 115.1

18.  Prior Period Restatements continued

Hunting PLC  2024 Half Year Report 35Notes

Consolidated Balance Sheet (extract)

At 30 June 2023 At 31 December 2023

Adjustments Adjustments

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Other non-current assets 501.4 – – 501.4 502.6 – – 502.6
Deferred tax assets 13.2 1.7 – 14.9 93.1 2.1 – 95.2

514.6 1.7 – 516.3 595.7 2.1 – 597.8

Current assets 634.7 – – 634.7 626.6 – – 626.6

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Other current liabilities (250.3) – – (250.3) (221.0) – – (221.0)
Provisions (5.8) (7.6) – (13.4) (4.8) (9.1) – (13.9)

(256.1) (7.6) – (263.7) (225.8) (9.1) – (234.9)
Net current assets 378.6 (7.6) – 371.0 400.8 (9.1) – 391.7

Non-current liabilities (37.0) – – (37.0) (39.4) – – (39.4)
Net assets 856.2 (5.9) – 850.3 957.1 (7.0) – 950.1

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Other equity balances 219.5 – – 219.5 219.5 – – 219.5
Other components of equity 7.7 (0.2) – 7.5 8.9 (0.2) – 8.7
Retained earnings 626.5 (5.7) – 620.8 725.4 (6.8) – 718.6
Total attributable to owners of the parent 853.7 (5.9) – 847.8 953.8 (7.0) – 946.8
Non-controlling interests 2.5 – – 2.5 3.3 – – 3.3
Total equity 856.2 (5.9) – 850.3 957.1 (7.0) – 950.1

18.  Prior Period Restatements continued

Hunting PLC  2024 Half Year Report 36Notes

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (extract)

Six months ended 30 June 2023 Year ended 31 December 2023

Adjustments Adjustments

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

As previously
reported

$m

Import tax
provision

$m

Presentation of
associates’ and joint

ventures’ results
$m

Restated
$m

Operating activities
Operating profit 26.2 (7.4) 0.4 19.2 61.0 (8.9) (0.6) 51.5
Adjusting items (NGM A) – 7.4 – 7.4 – 8.9 – 8.9
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (NGM C) 22.5 – – 22.5 42.0 – – 42.0
EBITDA (NGM C) 48.7 – 0.4 49.1 103.0 – (0.6) 102.4
Other cash flows from operating activities (82.5) – – (82.5) (53.7) – – (53.7)
Share of associates’ and joint ventures’ results – – (0.4) (0.4) – – 0.6 0.6
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating

activities (33.8) – – (33.8) 49.3 – – 49.3
Net cash outflow from investing activities (18.6) – – (18.6) (32.4) – – (32.4)
Net cash inflow from financing activities 60.9 – – 60.9 – – – –

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 8.5 – – 8.5 16.9 – – 16.9
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

period 27.3 – – 27.3 27.3 – – 27.3
Effect of foreign exchange rates (0.8) – – (0.8) (0.1) – – (0.1)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 35.0 – – 35.0 44.1 – – 44.1

18.  Prior Period Restatements continued

Hunting PLC  2024 Half Year Report 37Notes

The performance of the Group is assessed by the Directors using a number of measures, which are
not defined under IFRS, and are therefore considered to be non-GAAP measures (“NGMs”). However,
the measures used by the Group may not be comparable with similarly described measures
presented by other businesses.

The Group presents adjusted profitability measures below, which exclude adjusting items (see NGM
A). The adjusted results, when considered together with results reported under IFRS, provide
investors, analysts and other stakeholders with complementary information which aids comparison of